



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 790/2023**
THE FOUNDRY VISIONMONGERS LIMITED

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Anuraj Tirthankar, Mr. Akhil
Saxena, Mr. Vareesha Irfan,
Ms. Imon Roy (VC) Advocates

versus

**SILVERCLOUD STUDIOS PRIVATE LIMITED &
ANR.** Defendant

Through: Mr. Aarav Khanna (VC),
Advocate for D-1.

CORAM:
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY
GULATI (DHJS)**

ORDER
15.03.2024

%

Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 had appeared through VC but he was barely audible. Consequently, he was directed to appear in person. However, the counsel has not appeared.

Both the defendants have been served on 30.11.2023.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that they have not received copy of any written statement, although a submission was made on the last date that written statement on behalf of defendant no. 1 has been filed. Directions were also given to counsel for defendant no. 1 to supply a copy of the written statement to ld. Counsel for the plaintiff but apparently same has not been done. As per the registry records, the written statement has been marked as defective and sent for re-filing on



24.01.2024. Registry records do not show any fresh filing.

Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 27.03.2024.

Put up before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 27.03.2024, for further directions.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MARCH 15, 2024/sk

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)